

**Brenntag Nordic A/S**  
Borupvang 5 B, 2750 Ballerup

**Company reg. no. 24 99 45 89**

**Annual report**

**2020**

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 18 May 2021.

---

**Marianne Phillip**  
Chairman of the meeting

## Contents

---

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Reports</b>   |             |
| Management's report                                      | 1           |
| Independent auditor's report                             | 2           |
| <b>Management commentary</b>                             |             |
| Company information                                      | 5           |
| Financial highlights                                     | 6           |
| Management commentary                                    | 8           |
| <b>Financial statements 1 January - 31 December 2020</b> |             |
| Income statement   | 11          |
| Statement of financial position                          | 12          |
| Statement of changes in equity                           | 14          |
| Notes  | 15          |
| Accounting policies                                      | 24          |

Notes:

- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points have not been used in the usual English way. This means that for instance DKK 146.940 means the amount of DKK 146,940, and that 23,5 % means 23.5 %.

## Management's report

---

Today, the board of directors and the managing director have presented the annual report of Brenntag Nordic A/S for the financial year 2020.

The annual report has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the accounting policies appropriate and, in our opinion, the financial statements provide a fair presentation of the company's assets, equity and liabilities, and financial position at 31 December 2020 and of the company's results of activities in the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2020.

We are of the opinion that the management commentary presents a fair account of the issues dealt with.

We recommend that the annual report be approved by the general meeting.

Ballerup, 18 May 2021

### Managing Director

René Fleischer

### Board of directors

Torsten Walz  
Chairman

Linn Frida Maria Skyvell

Marianne Philip

Lene Baden Filtenborg

Karin Poulsen

## **Independent auditor's report**

---

### **To the shareholder of Brenntag Nordic A/S**

#### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2020 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January to 31 December 2020 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Financial Statements of Brenntag Nordic A/S for the financial year 1 January to 31 December 2020, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies ("the Financial Statements").

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Statement on Management's Review**

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusions thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

## **Independent auditor's report**

---

### **Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

## Independent auditor's report

---

- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Hellerup, 18 May 2021

### **PricewaterhouseCoopers**

State Authorised Public Accountants  
Company reg. no. 33 77 12 31

**Ulrik Ræbild**

State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne33262

**Daniel Nielsen**

State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne45105

## Company information

---

|                           |  |
|---------------------------|--|
| <b>The company</b>        | Brenntag Nordic A/S<br>Borupvang 5 B<br>2750 Ballerup  |
|                           | Phone 43292800<br>Fax 43292700<br>Web site <a href="http://www.brenntag-nordic.com">www.brenntag-nordic.com</a><br>E mail <a href="mailto:main@brenntag-nordic.com">main@brenntag-nordic.com</a> |
|                           | Company reg. no. 24 99 45 89<br>Domicile: Ballerup<br>Financial year: 1 January - 31 December  |
| <b>Board of directors</b> | Torsten Walz, Chairman<br>Linn Frida Maria Skyvell<br>Marianne Philip<br>Lene Baden Filtenborg<br>Karin Poulsen  |
| <b>Managing Director</b>  | René Fleischer   |
| <b>Auditors</b>           | PricewaterhouseCoopers<br>Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab<br>Strandvejen 44<br>2900 Hellerup  |
| <b>Bankers</b>            | Danske Bank<br>Holmens Kanal Afdeling<br>Holmens Kanal 2<br>1090 København K   |
| <b>Lawyer</b>             | Kromann Reumert<br>Sundkrogsgade 5<br>2100 København Ø   |
| <b>Parent company</b>     | Brenntag AG,<br>Essen, Germany.  |
| <b>Subsidiary</b>         | Aktieselskabet af 1. januar 1987, Ballerup   |

## Financial highlights

---

| DKK in thousands.                            | <u>2020</u> | <u>2019</u> | <u>2018</u> | <u>2017</u> | <u>2016</u> |
|--|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| <b>Income statement:</b>                     |             |             |             |             |             |
| Net turnover                                 | 1.039.932   | 972.546     | 1.013.713   | 879.757     | 831.267     |
| Results from operating activities            | 132.281     | 40.082      | 45.677      | 42.411      | 38.396      |
| Results before financial income and expense  | 122.034     | 32.232      | 42.643      | 34.993      | 39.140      |
| Net financials                               | 3.009       | 2.490       | -956        | -2.049      | -371        |
| Net profit or loss for the year              | 103.960     | 24.880      | 374.865     | 38.605      | 76.749      |
| <b>Statement of financial position:</b>      |             |             |             |             |             |
| Balance sheet total                          | 956.279     | 863.392     | 922.036     | 530.567     | 503.852     |
| Investments in property, plant and equipment | 15.089      | 10.669      | 46.629      | 10.107      | 8.764       |
| Equity                                       | 742.935     | 692.975     | 724.047     | 372.121     | 371.424     |
| <b>Employees:</b>                            |             |             |             |             |             |
| Average number of full-time employees        | 127         | 129         | 135         | 133         | 131         |
| <b>Key figures in %:</b>                     |             |             |             |             |             |
| Gross margin                                 | 27,3        | 19,2        | 20,6        | 26,2        | 21,0        |
| Profit margin                                | 11,7        | 3,3         | 4,2         | 4,0         | 4,6         |
| Return on assets                             | 12,8        | 4,7         | 4,8         | 6,8         | 7,8         |
| Solvency ratio                               | 77,7        | 80,3        | 78,5        | 70,1        | 73,7        |
| Return on equity                             | 14,5        | 3,5         | 68,4        | 10,4        | 23,0        |

Calculations of key figures and ratios do, in all material respects, follow the recommendations of the Danish Association of Finance Analysts, only in a few respects deviating from the recommendations.

The key figures and ratios shown in the statement of financial highlights have been calculated as follows:



## Financial highlights

---

|                                    |   |
|------------------------------------|---|
| <b>Gross margin</b>                | $\frac{\text{Gross results} \times 100}{\text{Net turnover}}$                             |
| <b>Profit margin (EBIT margin)</b> | $\frac{\text{Results from primary activities (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Net turnover}}$    |
| <b>Return on assets</b>            | $\frac{\text{Results from primary activities (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Assets in total}}$ |
| <b>Solvency ratio</b>              | $\frac{\text{Equity, closing balance} \times 100}{\text{Total assets, closing balance}}$  |
| <b>Return on equity</b>            | $\frac{\text{Net profit or loss for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$         |

## Management commentary

---

### **The principal activities of the company**

In the Danish market Brenntag Nordic A / S buys, manufactures and sells chemicals and ingredients, etc. primarily for the B2B market.

The product range covers industrial commodities as well as special products and specific customer solutions.

The largest part of revenue is in Denmark. Sales outside Denmark are primarily made up of sister companies in the Nordic region. In addition, there are direct sales to a number of large customers in the Nordic region within some selected product areas.

### **Development in activities and financial matters**

The Company's activities have increased compared to 2019 and the company was able to change the production set-up and support the need for hand disinfection both to private market and governmental market due to the COVID-19 situation. This Corona effect have a positive upside on the Result for 2020. The company also manage to operate our business without interruptions, mostly based on office employees working from home and we manage to protect our operators at our plants. The basic business without the Corona effect have continued at the same level as in 2019 – despite the market pressure due to COVID-19 in some market areas like food catering etc. The planned projects have also a positive impact on the result on 2020.

Results before tax is increased compared to 2019 and amounted to DKK 130 million for 2020.

Net profit for the year amounted to DKK 104 million.

Result before financials shows a profit of DKK 122 million (2019: DKK 33 million).

Equity has increased due to the good result for 2020 in total DKK 104 million minus the pay out the dividend from 2019 of DKK 54 million.

Investment in new production equipment at sites in Vejle, Høsten and Copenhagen amount to net DKK 15 million (2019: DKK 11 million).

### **Special risks, operational risks and financials risks**

#### *Market risks*

The company is constantly influenced by the competitive and market situation - including customers' expectations for the future and hence the demand for the products it offers. The market is characterized by a strong price competition from a number of players.

#### *Currency risks*

The business activities involve a number of risks that may affect the company's financial position. Including currency fluctuations in the purchase and sale of goods, etc. Continuous work is being carried out with the control and matching of currency flows in critical currencies.

## Management commentary

---

### *Interest risks*

The company's interest rate risk is primarily related to the financial loan to the parent company, where the interest rate is agreed on a quarterly basis. Interest rates to other credit institutions are fixed-rate, in addition, there is a limited risk of a few financial leasing agreements.

### *Credit risks*

The company's credit risks relate exclusively to our customers. Internal control systems based on strict credit management and the use of external credit information mean that the company does not have significant risks with regard to individual customers or collaborators. Historically, the company has not recorded significant losses on trade receivables.

### **Strategy and Objectives**

The company's strategy is to grow through organic growth and expand our current logistics and production capacity. By offering our customers value for them and their business, the company also continuously evaluates the possibilities for acquiring activities that may fit into the current set-up.

### **Objectives and Expectations for the coming year**

We expect the operating result for 2021 to be back on the 2019 level without COVID-19 is at range of DKK 35 - 40 million including the continued optimization projects.

### **External Environment**

Brenntag continuously works to limit the impact of the external environment around our sites and warehouses according to the current rules, which are regularly reviewed by Norsk Veritas as part of our quality system. In addition, Brenntag Nordic A/S has focused on our environmental impacts in Denmark for a number of years and is continuously implementing a series of measures such as water, gas, electricity and wastewater to reduce our environmental impact in cooperation with local authorities. The Brenntag Group also imposes a large number of additional requirements for the company's handling of the external environment. Brenntag have continued a no of projects to reuse chemicals and work to together with a number of players within chemical market in Denmark to create circular economy solutions under the Danish Environmental Agency.

## Management commentary

---

### Social responsibility

Brenntag works with social responsibility through our quality system based on various ISO standards, etc., which means that we continuously work with deviations and improvements in safety, environment, working conditions, etc., as well as the Brenntag Group's internal guidelines for good business and safety.

Brenntag Nordic A/S wants to comply with the laws and regulations of the countries and communities in which it operates. In this context, Brenntag Nordic A/S has introduced a CSR policy that in addition to the already established ISO standards and Responsible Care, will ensure that this happens.

The CSR declaration can be obtained at the following Internet address:

<https://www.brenntag.com/en-dk/sustainability/qshe/>

Brenntag will continue to work on CSR policies in 2021 and focus on supplier evaluations to ensure that we live up to our CSR policy. We expect this process to continue in the coming years.

Further reference is made to the consolidated financial statements of Brenntag AG for a description of the Group's CSR policy:

<https://www.brenntag.com/corporate/en/sustainability/service-contacts/>

### Report on the Gender Composition in Management

In view of the structure of the Board today (1 man, 2 women), we have achieved an equal split.

### Management

In Brenntag Nordic we have a leadership group of 20 leaders in 2020 with 70% men and 30% women.

### Policy and goal

It is our policy to increase the number of women in other management levels and we will strive for a more positive attitude towards promoting/hiring women.

### Actions

Our employee turnover is very low, and thereby also the turnover of leaders. What counts is the qualifications, and we always treat our candidates regardless of gender.

In 2020, we have encouraged potential future female leaders to take on further responsibility in current position and to get further relevant education for which the company holds the expense.

As result of this currently two potential leaders are taken further education and responsibility preparing them for future role.

## Income statement 1 January - 31 December

---

DKK thousand.

| <u>Note</u>   | <u>2020</u>    | <u>2019</u>    |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| 1 Net turnover                                      | 1.039.932      | 972.546        |
| Production costs                                    | -755.996       | -786.102       |
| <b>Gross profit</b>                                 | <b>283.936</b> | <b>186.444</b> |
| Distribution costs                                  | -48.476        | -51.358        |
| Administration costs                                | -103.179       | -95.004        |
| Other operating income                              | 12.465         | 15.570         |
| Other operating costs                               | -22.712        | -22.160        |
| <b>Operating profit</b>                             | <b>122.034</b> | <b>33.492</b>  |
| Income from equity investments in group enterprises | 5.296          | -2.046         |
| Other financial income from group enterprises       | 4.320          | 4.522          |
| Other financial income                              | 543            | 686            |
| 4 Other financial costs                             | -1.854         | -3.978         |
| <b>Pre-tax net profit or loss</b>                   | <b>130.339</b> | <b>32.676</b>  |
| 5 Tax on ordinary results                           | -26.379        | -7.796         |
| <b>6 Net profit or loss for the year</b>            | <b>103.960</b> | <b>24.880</b>  |

## Statement of financial position at 31 December

DKK thousand.

| <u>Note</u>   | <u>2020</u>           | <u>2019</u>           |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>   |                       |                       |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>   |                       |                       |
| 7 Goodwill  | 22                    | 76                    |
| 8 Software  | 1.999                 | 3.007                 |
| Total intangible assets   | <u>2.021</u>          | <u>3.083</u>          |
| 9 Land and property   | 56.366                | 58.899                |
| 10 Production plant and machinery   | 45.883                | 41.550                |
| 11 Other plants, operating assets, and fixtures and furniture             | 2.509                 | 2.274                 |
| 12 Tangible assets under construction and prepayments for tangible assets | 529                   | 1.497                 |
| 13 Decoration rented premises   | 75                    | 437                   |
| Total property, plant, and equipment                                      | <u>105.362</u>        | <u>104.657</u>        |
| 14 Equity investments in group enterprises                                | 23.924                | 18.628                |
| 15 Other debtors  | 1.483                 | 1.445                 |
| Total financial fixed assets  | <u>25.407</u>         | <u>20.073</u>         |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>   | <b><u>132.790</u></b> | <b><u>127.813</u></b> |
| <b>Current assets</b>   |                       |                       |
| Raw materials and consumables   | 7.195                 | 6.404                 |
| Work in progress  | 354                   | 620                   |
| Manufactured goods and trade goods  | 69.033                | 69.858                |
| Total inventories   | <u>76.582</u>         | <u>76.882</u>         |
| Trade receivables   | 112.975               | 129.001               |
| Amounts owed by group enterprises   | 505.013               | 501.883               |
| 16 Deferred tax assets  | 629                   | 0                     |
| Receivable corporate tax  | 0                     | 979                   |
| Other receivables   | 3.850                 | 3.209                 |
| 17 Prepayments and accrued income   | 878                   | 838                   |
| Total receivables   | <u>623.345</u>        | <u>635.910</u>        |
| Available funds   | <u>123.562</u>        | <u>22.787</u>         |
| <b>Total current assets</b>   | <b><u>823.489</u></b> | <b><u>735.579</u></b> |
| <b>Total assets</b>   | <b><u>956.279</u></b> | <b><u>863.392</u></b> |

## Statement of financial position at 31 December

DKK thousand.

| <b>Equity and liabilities</b>            |   |                |                |
|--|---|----------------|----------------|
| <u>Note</u>                              |   | <u>2020</u>    | <u>2019</u>    |
| <b>Equity</b>                            |   |                |                |
| 18                                       | Contributed capital                                   | 6.206          | 6.206          |
|  | Reserves for net revaluation as per the equity method | 22.594         | 17.298         |
|  | Results brought forward                               | 662.135        | 615.471        |
|  | Proposed dividend for the financial year              | 52.000         | 54.000         |
|  | <b>Total equity</b>                                   | <b>742.935</b> | <b>692.975</b> |
| <b>Provisions</b>                        |   |                |                |
|  | Provisions for deferred tax                           | 0              | 346            |
| 19                                       | Other provisions                                      | 45.597         | 49.027         |
|  | <b>Total provisions</b>                               | <b>45.597</b>  | <b>49.373</b>  |
| <b>Liabilities other than provisions</b> |   |                |                |
|  | Bank debts  | 3              | 1.999          |
|  | Trade creditors                                       | 71.001         | 82.789         |
|  | Debt to group enterprises                             | 22.921         | 5.708          |
|  | Corporate tax   | 18.683         | 0              |
|  | Other payables  | 39.353         | 24.620         |
| 20                                       | Other short-term provision                            | 15.786         | 5.928          |
|  | Total short term liabilities other than provisions    | 167.747        | 121.044        |
|  | <b>Total liabilities other than provisions</b>        | <b>167.747</b> | <b>121.044</b> |
|  | <b>Total equity and liabilities</b>                   | <b>956.279</b> | <b>863.392</b> |
| <b>2 Staff matters</b>                   |   |                |                |
| <b>3 Fees, auditor</b>                   |   |                |                |
| <b>21 Contingencies</b>                  |   |                |                |
| <b>22 Related parties</b>                |   |                |                |

## Statement of changes in equity

DKK thousand.

|   | Contributed<br>capital | Reserve for<br>net revalua-<br>tion according<br>to the equity<br>method | Retained<br>earnings | Proposed<br>dividend for<br>the financial<br>year | Total          |
|---|------------------------|--|----------------------|---|----------------|
| Equity 1 January 2019                     | 6.206                  | 16.965   | 644.876              | 56.000  | 724.047        |
| Distributed dividend                      | 0                      | 0  | 0                    | -56.000   | -56.000        |
| Result for the year                       | 0                      | 285  | -29.405              | 54.000  | 24.880         |
| Interest rate swap in<br>group enterprise | 0                      | 48   | 0                    | 0   | 48             |
| Equity 1 January 2020                     | 6.206                  | 17.298   | 615.471              | 54.000  | 692.975        |
| Dividend for the financial<br>year        | 0                      | 0  | 0                    | -54.000   | -54.000        |
| Result for the year                       | 0                      | 5.296  | 46.664               | 52.000  | 103.960        |
|   | <b>6.206</b>           | <b>22.594</b>  | <b>662.135</b>       | <b>52.000</b>                                     | <b>742.935</b> |



## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

|                                 | <u>2020</u>           | <u>2019</u>          |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>1. Net turnover</b>          |                       |                      |
| Denmark                         | 979.498               | 865.914              |
| Scandinavia                     | 50.147                | 47.620               |
| Europe                          | 9.585                 | 57.908               |
| Other                           | <u>702</u>            | <u>1.104</u>         |
| Total geographical segments     | <u>1.039.932</u>      | <u>972.546</u>       |
| Agency sales                    | 334                   | 373                  |
| Direct sales                    | 201.623               | 228.043              |
| Warehouse sales                 | <u>837.975</u>        | <u>744.130</u>       |
| Total business segments         | <u>1.039.932</u>      | <u>972.546</u>       |
| <b>2. Staff matters</b>         |                       |                      |
| Salaries and wages              | 91.832                | 84.006               |
| Pension costs                   | 8.197                 | 7.521                |
| Other costs for social security | <u>1.395</u>          | <u>1.891</u>         |
|                                 | <b><u>101.424</u></b> | <b><u>93.418</u></b> |
| Average number of employees     | <u>127</u>            | <u>129</u>           |

In accordance with section 98 B(3) of Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to the Executive Board is not disclosed.

### 3. Fees, auditor

Please refer to the note the consolidated financial statement for the parente company, Brenntag AG.

## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

|   | <u>2020</u>           | <u>2019</u>           |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>4. Other financial costs</b>                             |                       |                       |
| Other financial costs                                       | 1.854                 | 3.978                 |
|   | <u><b>1.854</b></u>   | <u><b>3.978</b></u>   |
| <b>5. Tax on ordinary results</b>                           |                       |                       |
| Tax of the results for the year, parent company             | 28.530                | 7.421                 |
| Adjustment for the year of deferred tax                     | -975                  | 331                   |
| Adjustment of tax for previous years                        | -1.176                | 721                   |
| Adjustment of deferred tax previous years                   | 0                     | -677                  |
|   | <u><b>26.379</b></u>  | <u><b>7.796</b></u>   |
| <b>6. Proposed appropriation of net profit</b>              |                       |                       |
| Reserves for net revaluation according to the equity method | 5.296                 | 285                   |
| Dividend for the financial year                             | 52.000                | 54.000                |
| Transferred to retained earnings                            | 46.664                | 0                     |
| Allocated from retained earnings                            | 0                     | -29.405               |
| <b>Total allocations and transfers</b>                      | <u><b>103.960</b></u> | <u><b>24.880</b></u>  |
| <b>7. Goodwill</b>  |                       |                       |
| Cost 1 January  | 46.861                | 46.861                |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>                                     | <u><b>46.861</b></u>  | <u><b>46.861</b></u>  |
| Amortisation and writedown 1 January                        | -46.785               | -46.731               |
| Amortisation for the year                                   | -54                   | -54                   |
| <b>Amortisation and writedown 31 December</b>               | <u><b>-46.839</b></u> | <u><b>-46.785</b></u> |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>                         | <u><b>22</b></u>      | <u><b>76</b></u>      |
| Amortised over <u>5-10 years</u>                            |                       |                       |

## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

|  | <u>31/12 2020</u>     | <u>31/12 2019</u>     |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>8. Software</b>   |                       |                       |
| Cost 1 January   | 33.813                | 31.434                |
| Additions during the year  | 29                    | 2.254                 |
| Transfers  | 0                     | 125                   |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>  | <b><u>33.842</u></b>  | <b><u>33.813</u></b>  |
| Amortisation and writedown 1 January                                     | -30.806               | -29.556               |
| Amortisation for the year  | -1.037                | -1.250                |
| <b>Amortisation and writedown 31 December</b>                            | <b><u>-31.843</u></b> | <b><u>-30.806</u></b> |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>                                      | <b><u>1.999</u></b>   | <b><u>3.007</u></b>   |
| Amortised over <u>3-8 years</u>  |                       |                       |
| <b>9. Land and property</b>  |                       |                       |
| Cost 1 January   | 113.660               | 113.350               |
| Additions during the year  | 3.000                 | 728                   |
| Disposals during the year  | -448                  | -418                  |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>  | <b><u>116.212</u></b> | <b><u>113.660</u></b> |
| Depreciation and writedown 1 January                                     | -54.761               | -49.528               |
| Depreciation for the year  | -5.533                | -5.518                |
| Reversal of depreciation, amortisation and writedown, assets disposed of | 448                   | 285                   |
| <b>Depreciation and writedown 31 December</b>                            | <b><u>-59.846</u></b> | <b><u>-54.761</u></b> |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>                                      | <b><u>56.366</u></b>  | <b><u>58.899</u></b>  |
| Amortised over <u>30-40 years</u>  |                       |                       |

## Notes

DKK thousand.

|  | <u>31/12 2020</u>      | <u>31/12 2019</u>      |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>10. Production plant and machinery</b>                                |                        |                        |
| Cost 1 January   | 142.020                | 128.252                |
| Additions during the year  | 10.581                 | 7.434                  |
| Disposals during the year  | 0                      | -50                    |
| Transfers  | 1.280                  | 6.384                  |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>  | <b><u>153.881</u></b>  | <b><u>142.020</u></b>  |
| Depreciation and writedown 1 January                                     | -100.470               | -93.544                |
| Depreciation for the year  | -7.528                 | -6.951                 |
| Reversal of depreciation, amortisation and writedown, assets disposed of | 0                      | 25                     |
| <b>Depreciation and writedown 31 December</b>                            | <b><u>-107.998</u></b> | <b><u>-100.470</u></b> |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>                                      | <b><u>45.883</u></b>   | <b><u>41.550</u></b>   |
| Amortised over <u>4-10 years</u>   |                        |                        |
| <b>11. Other plants, operating assets, and fixtures and furniture</b>    |                        |                        |
| Cost 1 January   | 47.593                 | 45.991                 |
| Additions during the year  | 1.196                  | 1.217                  |
| Disposals during the year  | -28.271                | 0                      |
| Transfers  | 0                      | 385                    |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>  | <b><u>20.518</u></b>   | <b><u>47.593</u></b>   |
| Amortisation and writedown 1 January                                     | -45.319                | -43.946                |
| Depreciation for the year  | -961                   | -1.373                 |
| Reversal of depreciation, amortisation and writedown, assets disposed of | 28.271                 | 0                      |
| <b>Amortisation and writedown 31 December</b>                            | <b><u>-18.009</u></b>  | <b><u>-45.319</u></b>  |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>                                      | <b><u>2.509</u></b>    | <b><u>2.274</u></b>    |
| Amortised over <u>4-6 years</u>  |                        |                        |

## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

|   | <u>31/12 2020</u>    | <u>31/12 2019</u>    |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>12. Tangible assets under construction and prepayments for tangible assets</b> |                      |                      |
| Cost 1 January  | 1.497                | 7.101                |
| Additions during the year   | 312                  | 1.290                |
| Transfers   | -1.280               | -6.894               |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>   | <u><b>529</b></u>    | <u><b>1.497</b></u>  |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>   | <u><b>529</b></u>    | <u><b>1.497</b></u>  |
| <br>  |                      |                      |
| <b>13. Decoration rented premises</b>   |                      |                      |
| Cost 1 January  | <u>4.209</u>         | <u>4.209</u>         |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>   | <u><b>4.209</b></u>  | <u><b>4.209</b></u>  |
| Depreciation and writedown 1 January  | -3.772               | -3.394               |
| Depreciation for the year   | -362                 | -378                 |
| <b>Depreciation and writedown 31 December</b>                                     | <u><b>-4.134</b></u> | <u><b>-3.772</b></u> |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>   | <u><b>75</b></u>     | <u><b>437</b></u>    |
| Amortised over <u>6 years</u>   |                      |                      |

## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

|  | <u>31/12 2020</u>    | <u>31/12 2019</u>      |
|--|----------------------|------------------------|
| <b>14. Equity investments in group enterprises</b> |                      |                        |
| Acquisition sum, opening balance 1 January         | 1.330                | 1.330                  |
| Additions during the year                          | 0                    | 0                      |
| Disposals during the year                          | <u>0</u>             | <u>0</u>               |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>                            | <b><u>1.330</u></b>  | <b><u>1.330</u></b>    |
| Revaluations, opening balance 1 January            | 17.298               | 16.965                 |
| Results for the year                               | 5.296                | 285                    |
| Interest rate swap                                 | <u>0</u>             | <u>48</u>              |
| <b>Revaluation 31 December</b>                     | <b><u>22.594</u></b> | <b><u>17.298</u></b>   |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>                | <b><u>23.924</u></b> | <b><u>18.628</u></b>   |
| <b>Group enterprises:</b>                          |                      |                        |
|  | <b>Domicile</b>      | <b>Equity interest</b> |
| Aktieselskabet af 1. januar 1987                   | Ballerup             | 100 %                  |
| <b>15. Other debtors</b>                           |                      |                        |
| Cost 1 January                                     | 1.445                | 1.052                  |
| Additions during the year                          | <u>38</u>            | <u>393</u>             |
| <b>Cost 31 December</b>                            | <b><u>1.483</u></b>  | <b><u>1.445</u></b>    |
| <b>Carrying amount, 31 December</b>                | <b><u>1.483</u></b>  | <b><u>1.445</u></b>    |

## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

|   | <u>31/12 2020</u> | <u>31/12 2019</u>  |
|---|-------------------|--------------------|
| <b>16. Deferred tax assets</b>  |                   |                    |
| Deferred tax assets 1 January   | -346              | -692               |
| Deferred tax of the results for the year  | 975               | -331               |
| Adjustment of deferred tax previous years   | <u>0</u>          | <u>677</u>         |
|   | <u><b>629</b></u> | <u><b>-346</b></u> |
| The following items are subject to deferred tax:  |                   |                    |
| Intangible assets   | 399               | 1.481              |
| Tangible fixed assets   | -4.828            | -4.959             |
| Accruals  | <u>5.058</u>      | <u>3.132</u>       |
|   | <u><b>629</b></u> | <u><b>-346</b></u> |
| <b>17. Prepayments and accrued income</b>   |                   |                    |
| Prepaid lease   | 15                | 53                 |
| Other prepayments   | 554               | 676                |
| Prepaid rent  | <u>309</u>        | <u>109</u>         |
|   | <u><b>878</b></u> | <u><b>838</b></u>  |
| <b>18. Contributed capital</b>  |                   |                    |
| The Share capital consist of 62,060 shares, each with nominal value of DKK 100. No shares hold particular rights. |                   |                    |

## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

|                                       | <u>31/12 2020</u>    | <u>31/12 2019</u>    |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>19. Other provisions</b>           |                      |                      |
| Reestablishment provision             | 36.305               | 36.280               |
| Environmental provision               | 9.292                | 9.590                |
| Long-term Holiday Pay Provision       | <u>0</u>             | <u>3.157</u>         |
|                                       | <b><u>45.597</u></b> | <b><u>49.027</u></b> |
| <br>                                  |                      |                      |
| <b>20. Other short-term provision</b> |                      |                      |
| Prepayments/deferred income           | <u>15.786</u>        | <u>5.928</u>         |
|                                       | <b><u>15.786</u></b> | <b><u>5.928</u></b>  |

## 21. Contingencies

### Contingent liabilities

#### Lease liabilities

The company has entered into operational leases with an average annual lease payment of DKK 1.4 million. The leases have remaining terms to maturity of between 6-48 months with a total remaining lease payment of DKK 1.8 million.

The company has entered into rent obligation with a total obligation of DKK 7.8 million. The main lease, for which the annual rent amounts to DKK 5.3 million. The lease may be terminated at 6-12 months' notice.

#### Recourse guarantee commitments

The company has provided guarantees for the bank debts of the group enterprises. The guarantee is limited to EUR 10 million.

### Joint taxation

The company acts as administration company for the group of companies subject to the Danish scheme of joint taxation and is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, to pay the total corporation tax.



## Notes

---

DKK thousand.

### 22. Related parties

#### Controlling interest

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| Brenntag Holding B.V<br>Amsterdam, the Netherlands | Majority shareholder |
|--|----------------------|

#### Other related Parties

|                                  |            |
|----------------------------------|------------|
| Aktieselskabet af 1. januar 1987 | Subsidiary |
| Borup Kemi I/S                   | Associate  |

#### Transactions

During the year, there have been no transactions with Board of Directors, the Executive Board, senior officers, significant shareholders, group enterprises or other related parties, except for intercompany transactions and normal management remuneration.

#### Consolidated financial statements

The company is included in the consolidated Financial Statements of Brenntag AG, Essen, Germany

The Consolidated Financial Statement may be obtained at:

<https://brenntag.com/corporate/en/investor-relations/publications/financial-reports/index.jsp>

## Accounting policies

---

The annual report for Brenntag Nordic A/S has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class C enterprises (large enterprises).

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year, and the annual report is presented in Danish Kroner (DKK).

No consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to section 112 (1) of the Danish Financial Statements Act. The financial statements of Brenntag Nordic A/S and its group enterprises are included in the consolidated financial statements for Brenntag AG, Essen, Germany.

Pursuant to section 86 (4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no statement of cash flows for the enterprise has been prepared, as the relevant information is included in the consolidated financial statements of Brenntag AG, Essen, Germany.

### **Recognition and measurement in general**

Income is recognised in the income statement concurrently with its realisation, including the recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Likewise, all costs are recognised in the income statement, including depreciations amortisations, writedowns for impairment, provisions, and reversals due to changes in estimated amounts previously recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when it seems probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when it is seems probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company and the value of the liability can be reliably measured.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost at the initial recognition. Hereafter, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, allowing a constant effective interest rate to be recognised during the useful life of the asset or liability. Amortised cost is recognised as the original cost less any payments, plus/less accrued amortisations of the difference between cost and nominal amount. In this way, capital losses and gains are allocated over the useful life of the liability.

Upon recognition and measurement, allowances are made for such predictable losses and risks which may arise prior to the presentation of the annual report and concern matters that exist on the reporting date.

## Accounting policies

---

### Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currency are translated by using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Differences in the rate of exchange arising between the rate at the date of transaction and the rate at the date of payment are recognised in the profit and loss account as an item under net financials. If currency positions are considered to hedge future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity in a fair value reserve.

Debtors, creditors, and other foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. The difference between the closing rate and the rate at the time of the occurrence or initial recognition in the latest financial statements of the receivable or payable is recognised in the income statement under financial income and expenses.

### Income statement

#### Revenue

Revenue is recognised in the income statement if delivery and passing of risk to the buyer have taken place before the end of the year and if the income can be determined reliably and inflow is anticipated. Recognition of revenue is exclusive of VAT and taxes and less any discounts relating directly to sales.

#### Production costs

Production costs include the manufacturing and procurement costs incurred to achieve the revenue for the year. Direct and indirect manufacturing costs are recognized, including costs for raw materials and consumables, wages and salaries, energy consumption, maintenance, leasing and depreciation on production facilities, with adjustments for changes in finished goods inventories and work in progress.

#### Distribution costs

Distribution costs comprise costs incurred for the distribution of goods sold during the year and for sales campaigns carried out during the year. Also, costs concerning sales staff, advertising and exhibitions costs, and amortisations.

#### Administration costs

Administration costs comprise costs incurred during the year concerning management and administration, including costs concerning administrative staff, the executive board, office premises, stationery and office supplies, and depreciations.

#### Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises costs concerning purchase of raw materials and consumables less discounts and changes in inventories.

#### Other operating income

Other operating income comprises items of a secondary nature as regards the principal activities of the enterprise.

## Accounting policies

---

### Other operating costs

Other operating costs comprise items of secondary nature as regards the principal activities of the enterprise.

### Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, financial expenses from financial leasing, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses relating to securities, debt and transactions in foreign currency, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and reimbursements under the advance tax scheme, etc.

### Results from equity investments in group enterprises

After full elimination of intercompany profit or loss less amortised consolidated goodwill, the equity investment in the individual group enterprises are recognised in the income statement as a proportional share of the group enterprises' post-tax profit or loss.

### Tax on net profit or loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises the current income tax for the year and changes in deferred tax and is recognised in the income statement with the share attributable to the net profit or loss for the year and directly in equity with the share attributable to entries directly in equity.

The company is subject to Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of Danish group enterprises. The company acts as an administration company in relation to the joint taxation. This means that the total Danish tax payable by the Danish consolidated companies is paid to the tax authorities by the company.

The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed companies proportional to their respective taxable income (full allocation with reimbursement of tax losses).

## Statement of financial position

### Intangible assets

#### Goodwill

Acquired goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Given that it is impossible to make a reliable estimate of the useful life, the amortisation period is set at 5-10 years.

The Company' investment is considered to be of strategic importance for the company, with regard to the Companies expectations for activities and increase in earnings is the useful life of goodwill down 5-10 years.

## Accounting policies

---

### Software

Software are measured at cost with deduction of accrued amortisation. Software are amortised on a straight-line basis over an evaluation of the expected useful life, the amortisation period is set at 3-8 years.

### Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost with deduction of accrued depreciation and writedown.

The depreciable amount is cost less any expected residual value after the end of the useful life of the asset. The amortisation period and the residual value are determined at the acquisition date and reassessed annually. If the residual value exceeds the carrying amount, the depreciation is discontinued.

The cost comprises acquisition cost and costs directly associated with the acquisition until the time when the asset is ready for use.

The cost of a total asset is divided into separate components. These components are depreciated separately, the useful lives of each individual components differing, and the individual component representing a material part of the total cost.

Depreciation is done on a straight-line basis according to an assessment of the expected useful life:

|  | Useful life |
|--|-------------|
| Buildings  | 30-40 years |
| Technical plants and machinery                         | 4-10 years  |
| Other plants, operating assets, fixtures and furniture | 4-6 years   |

Minor assets with an expected useful life of less than 1 year are recognised as costs in the income statement in the year of acquisition.

Profit or loss derived from the disposal of property, land, and equipment is measured as the difference between the sales price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Profit or loss is recognised in the income statement under depreciation.

As regards self-constructed assets, the cost comprises direct costs for materials, components, deliveries from subsuppliers, payroll costs, and borrowing costs from specific and general borrowing concerning the construction of each individual asset.

## Accounting policies

---

### Leases

At their initial recognition in the statement of financial position, leases concerning property, plant, and equipment where the company holds all essential risks and advantages associated with the proprietary right (finance lease) are measured either at fair value or at the present value of the future lease payments, whichever value is lower. When calculating the present value, the discount rate used is the internal rate of return of the lease or, alternatively, the borrowing rate of the enterprise. Hereafter, assets held under a finance lease are treated in the same way as other similar property, plant, and equipment.

The capitalised residual lease commitment is recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability other than provisions, and the interest part of the lease is recognised in the income statement for the term of the contract.

All other leases are regarded as operating leases. Payments in connection with operating leases and other lease agreements are recognised in the income statement for the term of the contract. The company's total liabilities concerning operating leases and lease agreements are recognised under contingencies, etc.

### Impairment loss relating to non-current assets

The carrying amount of both intangible and tangible fixed assets as well as equity investments in group enterprises are subject to annual impairment tests in order to disclose any indications of impairment beyond those expressed by amortisation and depreciation respectively.

If indications of impairment are disclosed, impairment tests are carried out for each individual asset or group of assets, respectively. Writedown for impairment is done to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher value of value in use and selling price less expected selling cost. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the asset group and expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or the asset group after the end of their useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when conditions for impairment no longer exist. Impairment relating to goodwill is not reversed.

### Leasehold improvements

Leasehold improvements are measured at cost less accrued depreciations. Depreciation is done on a straightline basis over the estimated useful life of the asset, which is set at 6 years.

## Accounting policies

---

### Financial fixed assets

#### Equity investments in group enterprises

Equity in group enterprises recognised in the statement of financial position at the proportionate share of the enterprise's equity value. This value is calculated in accordance with the parent's accounting policies with deductions or additions of unrealised intercompany gains and losses as well as with additions or deductions of the remaining value of positive or negative goodwill calculated in accordance with the acquisition method. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement at the time of acquisition of the equity investment. If the negative goodwill relates to contingent liabilities acquired, negative goodwill is not recognised until the contingent liabilities have been settled or lapsed.

Equity in group enterprises with a negative equity value measured at DKK 0, and any accounts receivable from these enterprises are written down to the extent that the account receivable is uncollectible. To the extent that the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover a negative balance that exceeds the account receivable, the remaining amount is recognised under provisions.

To the extent the equity exceeds the cost, the net revaluation of equity investments in group enterprises are transferred to the reserve under equity for net revaluation according to the equity method. Dividends from group enterprises expected to be adopted before the approval of this annual report are not subject to a limitation of the revaluation reserve. The reserve is adjusted by other equity movements in group enterprises.

#### Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost on the basis of weighted measured average prices. In cases when the net realisable value is lower than the cost, the latter is written down for impairment to this lower value.

Costs of goods for resale, raw materials, and consumables comprise acquisition costs plus delivery costs.

Costs of manufactured goods and work in progress comprise the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct wages, and indirect production costs. Indirect production costs comprise indirect materials and wages, maintenance and depreciation of machinery, factory buildings, and equipment used in the production process, and costs for factory administration and factory management. Borrowing expenses are not recognised in cost.

The net realisable value for inventories is recognised as the market price less costs of completion and selling costs. The net realisable value is determined with due consideration of negotiability, obsolescence, and the development of expected market prices.

#### Debtors

Debtors are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value. In order to meet expected losses, writedown takes place at the net realisable price.

## Accounting policies

---

### Prepayments and accrued income

Prepayments and accrued income recognised under assets comprise incurred costs concerning the following financial year.

### Cash on hand and demand deposits

Cash on hand and demand deposits comprise cash at bank and on hand.

### Equity

#### Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

The reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method comprises net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity interests proportional to cost.

The reserve may be eliminated in the event of losses, realisation of equity investments, or changes in the accounting estimates.

The reserve cannot be recognised by a negative amount.

### Dividend

Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is recognised as a separate item under equity.

### Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

The company is jointly taxed with consolidated Danish companies. The current corporate income tax is distributed between the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their taxable income and with full distribution with reimbursement as to tax losses. The jointly taxed companies are comprised by the Danish tax prepayment scheme.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as "Income tax receivable" or "Income tax payable".

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.



## Accounting policies

---

### Provisions

Provisions comprise expected costs of warranty commitments, loss on work in progress, restructuring, etc. Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or actual commitment resulting from a previously occurred event and when it is probable that the settlement of the liability will result in consumption of the financial resources of the company.

Provisions are measured at net realisable value or at fair value. If the fulfilment of a liability is expected to take place far in the future, the liability is measured at fair value.

Guarantee liabilities comprise liabilities for repairs within the guarantee period of 1-5 years. Provisions for warranty commitments are measured on basis of the obtained experience with guarantee work. Provisions with an expected due date later than 1 year from the reporting date are discounted at a rate reflecting risk and maturity of the liability

On the acquisition of entities, provisions for restructuring within the acquired entity are included in the acquisition cost, and thereby in the goodwill or the consolidated goodwill, to the extent that they have been recognised in the financial statements of the acquired entity in advance of the acquisition. Provisions for restructuring are included to the extent that they have been decided at the date of acquisition at the latest and that the process have been commenced.

When it is likely that the total costs will exceed the total income of contract work in progress, the total expected loss on the contract work in progress will be recognised as provisions for liabilities. The provision is recognised under production costs.

### Liabilities other than provisions

Mortgage loans and bank loans are thus measured at amortised cost which, for cash loans, corresponds to the outstanding payables. For bond loans, the amortised cost corresponds to an outstanding payable calculated as the underlying cash value at the date of borrowing, adjusted by amortisation of the market value on the date of the borrowing effectuated over the repayment period.

Other liabilities concerning payables to suppliers, group enterprises, and other payables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.

### Accruals and deferred income

Payments received concerning future income are recognised under accruals and deferred income.

# PENNEO

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registeret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

## René Fleischer

### Adm. direktør

På vegne af: Brenntag Nordic A/S

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-587129198039

IP: 87.48.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 06:11:25Z

NEM ID 

## Torsten Walz

### Bestyrelsesformand

På vegne af: Brenntag Nordic A/S

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-705776171680

IP: 2.107.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 06:52:30Z

NEM ID 

## Marianne Philip

### Bestyrelsesmedlem

På vegne af: Brenntag Nordic A/S

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-235349474291

IP: 91.198.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 08:10:50Z

NEM ID 

## LINN SKYVELL

### Bestyrelsesmedlem

På vegne af: Brenntag Nordic A/S

Serienummer: 19760721xxxx

IP: 83.233.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 09:44:52Z



## Karin Poulsen

### Bestyrelsesmedlem

På vegne af: Brenntag Nordic A/S

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-059499038228

IP: 62.199.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 09:59:43Z

NEM ID 

## Lene Baden Filtenborg

### Bestyrelsesmedlem

På vegne af: Brenntag Nordic A/S

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-754121914893

IP: 188.180.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 10:17:19Z

NEM ID 

## Ulrik Ræbild

### Statsautoriseret revisor

På vegne af: PwC

Serienummer: CVR:33771231-RID:18477328

IP: 83.136.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 10:37:45Z

NEM ID 

## Daniel Nielsen

### Statsautoriseret revisor

På vegne af: PwC

Serienummer: CVR:33771231-RID:87688479

IP: 83.136.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 11:58:18Z

NEM ID 

Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstempelt med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

#### Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service** <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: <https://penneo.com/validate>

# PENNEO

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registreret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

## Marianne Philip

### Dirigent

På vegne af: Brenntag Nordic A/S

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-235349474291

IP: 91.198.xxx.xxx

2021-05-18 12:07:29Z

NEM ID 

Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstemplet med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

#### Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service** <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: <https://penneo.com/validate>